
0.08 0.09 0.1 0.11 0.12 0.13 0.14
)Z(mFSR

Sα
0

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

2 χ
 (N)0

0λ
ε

gz
gR∆

 (13 TeV)-135.9 fb

CMS
POWHEG+PYTHIA 8

bottom jets
charged particles

LO+LL, 2-loop CMW

0.08 0.09 0.1 0.11 0.12 0.13 0.14
)Z(mFSR

Sα
0

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

2 χ

gR∆

Uncertainties
Experimental
Model
FSR scale
Total

 (13 TeV)-135.9 fb

CMS
POWHEG+PYTHIA 8

bottom jets
charged particles

 0.015+ 
 0.013− ) = 0.115

Z
(mSα

LO+LL, 2-loop CMW


